‘ |
S%“& DR. Buu NYGREN presivent
(IS

.-',:..,% = RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

- V- . 1 | |-

-

M
f - “Q\

L Py reet

Friten The Navajo Nation | Yideceskgadi Nitsahakees

November 8, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : C N
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Baahaali Chapter, Chichiltah Chapter, Manuelito Chapter. TseLichii
(Red Rock) Chapter, Rock Springs Chapter, and Tsayatoh Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to
SUBJECT . Delegate Seth Damon

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Baahaali Chapter, Chichiltah Chapter,
Manuelito Chapter, Red Rock )
Chapter, Rock Springs Chapter, and ~ U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Tsayatoh Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-52-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115335 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115356
[ Contract Mod No.
O Amt of Budget Increase $8,802,340.00 $0.00 to $8,802,340.00
AMOUNT FROM TO

- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r~  Contract / Agreement - Date execute:
‘ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-52-23

. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Seth Damon
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Seth Damon totals $8,802,340. Information on Section I. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment

\Q\}& Copy: Contract files

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023



.....

The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN

August 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: (CJY-52-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iyati" Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Seth
Damon’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Badhddli, Chichiltah, Manuelito, Tsé Lichii, Rock Springs, Tsayatoh)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-52-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds
Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Damon’s Delegate Region in the amount of
$8,802,340.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put
together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in
expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch,
I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my
office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans
must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the
expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far
off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even
the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing
systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system
and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation
systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Post Office Box 7440 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ® Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CJY-52-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SETH DAMON’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS:
BAAHAALY, CHICHILTAH, MANUELTITO, TSE &ICHII, ROCK SPRINGS,
TSAYATOH)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A.

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).

The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) (9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be

~approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into

law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164 (A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CJY-52-23

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJIN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate-
Region Project Plans. See CJIJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

C. All projects listed in the Hon. Seth Damon’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal

Page 2 of 5



CJY-52-23

Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Seth Damon’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of
$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Seth Damon’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Seth Damon’s Delegate Region (Chapters: B&&dh&ali,
Chichiltah, Manuelito, Tsé %fichii, Rock Springs, Tsayatoh) as
set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. SETH DAMON’'S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Seth Damon’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Ba&h&&li, Chichiltah, Manuelito, Tsé %Zichii,
Rock Springs, Tsayatoh) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this 1legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. SS§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12). :

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE
If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CJY-52-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25t® Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of July 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25th Navajo Nation Council

7/27/23

DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Rickie Nez

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not wvoting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the

foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N.N.C. § 1005 4C)(10), on this
day of f#b%v’ , 2023.

‘QZ!//R
g_———BGG—Nygren;==%§§;ff§3::>
Navajo Na

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) (11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason{s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CJY-52-23



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Seth Damon

CHAPTERS: Baahaali, Chichiltah, Manuelito, Red Rock, Rock Springs, Tsayatoh

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATI:;FORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Doveopmrt 1 (None 1dentied | Rock Springs Chapter EO11Rural |33 114 HKO4ZS 16 900,000.00
Dovaopmont - | None Identified f;gg;ggggg;rgggfter Housing Material | FIEECR ommenty 12,18 1HK0421 ¢ 600 000.00
Deviopmane " | None deniffed | Rock Springs Chapter Warehouse | A5enm | 1.4 |HK0422 |6 g0, 000,00
Bg\i/s:ﬁ)r; rc1>1feg:>mnmmity None Identified ;?gj)c/a?:tt()h Chapter Rural Addressing Bg’iz‘f;’;;feﬁ?mm“"“y 1.14 HK0415 $ 200,000.00
gg\ilzilc:)r; ;fei?mmunity None Identified -IgfgjﬁttOh Chapter New Warehouse gg’gg“);feg?mm“"“y 1.14 HK0412 $ 800,000.00
Daprent || Comvenlanes Genter Projees [ |22 [T 16.400,000.00
Dovaopmont " None dentifed | Manuelto Chapter Scattered Home | B g 1248 1HK03722 g 500,000.00
Dovsopman, 1" None Identied | Manuelto Chapter Septic Tank Deveopmen Y |88 |HKO3312 g 400 000.00
Dovepment | |10 1dentfid | Mamotio Chapter Rural Addressing | oevepment |14 |MKO%75 15 284,840.00
Bgl\i/seig; ;fei?mmunity None ldentified maﬁgzli\tﬁa(igsgltjzre %ou?f;::gtli;)rrgggg;iition gie"\ilzil‘;’;;feﬁ?mm”"“y 1.14 HK0480 $ 900,000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4,484,840.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 3




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Seth Damon

CHAPTERS: Baahaali, Chichiltah, Manuelito, Red Rock, Rock Springs, Tsayatoh

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATI:;FORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL» AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 4,484,840.00
Bg\./:lc:)r; r(:]fe(;?mmunity None [dentified Mg::;li't:r ggstpter Electrical Wiring for 82/\1,2%; ;fe(r:]?mmunity 2.18 HK0371 $ 207,500.00
Bgl\ilzilcz)r; r?]feg?mmunity None Identified gg}::(i;lttah Chapter Powerline Extension gg"‘;‘l‘;f;;fei?mmun“y 2.18 HK0313 $ 100,000.00
ggl\ils:lcc))r; r?]fe(r?‘?mmunity None Identified gp;jc:(i:lttah Chapter New Warehouse gg\‘/ﬁl‘g“);feﬁ?mm“"“y 1.12 HK0314 $ 900,000.00
gie\}/\ilsglc‘;r; ronfeg?mmunity None Identified g:g;::;lttah Chapter New-House Wiring gz’\‘g%;r‘:‘feﬁfmm“"“y 2.18 HK0315 $ 100,000.00
Bz\ilsg;r; ;feﬁ?mmunity None ldentified gg;::;lttah Chapter Rural Addressing Bg’\gg“) of Communiy | 2,22 HK0317 $ 100,000.00
Doveopment | | Beaheall Chapter | Baanaal Chapler Water-Wel Doveopmen 1 513 1HK0402 g 550 60 09
ggf\ilseig; ;feg?mmunity *Baahaali Chapter E?;gita" Chapter New Warehouse gggg; of Communily | 6,1 HK0394 $ 800,000.00
gg\ilsei]c:)r;);feg?mmunity *Baahaali Chapter E?oajgitali Chapter Rural Addressing gg’fe‘ﬁ’);sfef‘?mm“"“y 1.14 HK0393 $ 200,000.00
Bg\i/seilcgr; ;feg?mmunity None ldentified Red Rock Chapter Warehouse Project gg’ii;:)’;;feﬁ?mm“"‘ty 1.14 HK0511 $ 800,000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 7,942 .340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 3




NAVAIJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Seth Damon

CHAPTERS: Baghaali, Chichiltah, Manuelito, Red Rock, Rock Springs, Tsayatoh

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZ:‘FORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 02 $ 7,942 340.00
Division of Communit ifi i Division of Community
Dovalopment Yy | None Identified g?oc;eE?Ck Chapter Rural Addressing Development 1.14 HKO0509 $ 100,000.00
Division of Communit ifi Wiri Division of Community
Dovelopment Y | None Identified l;l?gelz?ck Chapter House-Wiring Development 2.18 HK0512 $ 300,000.00
Division of Communit ifi | i Division of Community
Devaiopment ¥ | None Identified Red Rock Chapter Water-Line Project Development 5.1 HK0513 $ 460,000.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ O OO
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ! ! )

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 3 of 3




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 511

Date & Time Received: 5/24/23 at 11:40

Date & Time of Response: 2/26/23 at 14:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Red Rock (Tse Lichii) Chapter

Title of Project: Red Rock (Tse' Lichii') Warehouse Project

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $800,000

Eligibility Determination:

v’ [FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category:
¥ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 1-14. Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
:|Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
:llneligible purpose [:llncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports l:llnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rodgerick Begay

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: /é&a,/(/qwcaé gzﬁ%/q,

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOQJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate,

Page 2 of 2



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presieny
Yideeskiadi Nitséhdkees RICHELLE IMONTOYA vice Presivent

MEMORANDUM

TO : Whom It M/ay)Concern

FROM 0 |
Tom Platero, Executive Director
NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE

DATE : May 22, 2023
SUBJECT : IMPLEMENTATION OF BFMY-08-23

Chapter Appendix A packets were prepared using the old forms and requirements
under BFS-31-21. On May 9, 2023, the Navajo Nation Budget and Finance
Committee passed BFMY-08-23 which amended certain appendices in BFS-31-21.

For purposes of this memorandum, the Appendix packet was changed in two ways:
1) the Appendix A form was updated; and 2) there is no longer a need that a
Chapter resolution is required to be submitted containing a statement that the
“Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the
implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution
No. ClY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and
Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies.” This statement is incorporated into
the new Appendix A form.

Currently, there are pending packets that used the old Appendix A form and/or lack
the requisite Chapter Resolution. In the interest of time and given the effectiveness
of BFMY-08-23, the FRF Office will resume the processing of pending packets
despite it containing the old Appendix A form and/or the lack of the requisite
Chapter Resolution. This will apply only for pending packets. All new requests will
utilize the new Appendix A forms.

If you should have any questions, please contact me by email at t.platero@navajo-
nsn.gov. Thank you.

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



Red Rock
Chapter
Warehouse
Project



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

e eaare e Cerfied Chapls" Red Rock (Tse' Lichil)) Chapter Date prepered: 11/17/22

piers PO Box 2548 phonelemal; (595) 905-807 tredrock@navajochapters.org
maiing address: Gallup, NM 87305 website (fany); Fedrock.navajochapters.org

This Form preparedby' LeatriCia Nelson phonelemai!: (505) 805-8071/redrock@nave} org

Leatricia Nelson, AMS/Delegated CSC linelson@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and titls CONTACT PERSON'S info

Title and type of Project: Red Rock (Tse' Lichii') Warehouse Project

Chapier President LOUise Hoskie phone & emal:; {505) 805-8134/lhoskie@naataanil.org
Chapter Vice-President: 1d@ M. Nelson phone & emai: (505) 905-8134/Imnelson@naataanil.org
Chapter Secretary: Grace Boyne phone & emal: grace48boyne@gmail.com
Chapter Treasurer; Srace Boyne phone & ema: grace48boyne@gmail.com
ChapterhfanagerorCSC:LeatriCia Nelson-Delegated phone & email; (505) 805-8071/linelson@nnchapters.org
DCDIChapter ASO: Guarena Adeky-SPPS phone & emai: (505)905-1050/gadeky@nndcd.org

List fypes of Subcontractors or Subredipients that will be pald with FRF (if known):

oM [J document attached

Amount of FRF requested: $800,000.00 FRF funding period: Decembe|;2022 to September 30, 2024
indicata Projec starting and ending/deadiine dale

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COViD-elated needs will be addressed:
The Red Rock Chapter Warehouse Project; The Red Rock Chapter Administration is requesting funds
from the FRF for a large storage warehouse. The main purpose for this warehouse is to store goods
(non parishable food), masks, cleaning supplies, Covid 19 home tests and park vehicles for
emergencies; (deliver essentials) and keep more essential inventory on hand.

¥ document attached

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

The Red Rock community would benefit from a storage warehouse to be built, that will house supplies
that are available on hand and ready for distribution. Due to the unpredictableness of the Covid 19
virus, it is very important to have essential supplies (food, masks, cleaning supplies & home Covid 19
tests) ready for distribution to the Red Rock community members.

[} document attached

(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Page 10f2-



APPENDIX A
Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026.
Request FRF funds from the Delegated Region for the short fall to cover the completion of the
warehouse storage project.
Year; 2023 Request for funds
Year; 2024-2026; Plan, design, construct and complete.

[ document attached

(d) ldentify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Red Rock Chapter Adminstration, Chapter Officials & CLUPC
Division of Community Development-ARPA
Red Rock Chapter Council Delegate
Vendor; Build commercial storage warehouse
NTUA, NECA, CDEC & Water Resources Dept.
[ document attached

(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and malntenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
prospectively:

The Red Rock Chapter will own and maintain the storage warehouse building; clean, organize

essential supplies, pay utilities and secure building.

] document attached

(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
roposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

1.14 Other Public Health Services

The storage warehouse falls under this catergory; it will facilitate as an emergency storage for daily
essential needs to be distributed to community members during the Covid 19 pandemic and the
waves of Covid 19 outbreak there after. The Red Rock Chapter will respond to the Covid 19 as a
public health emergency.

[J document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
1. Resolution

O Chapter Resolution attached

Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No, CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

Yy
M__Appmvedby " 4‘//7 A—

L[LD‘ 'JMX ! CSU Approved by:

sknature o/Chapter AS0
to submit -
Approvedtost %ﬂy\m NMFEFD
of DCD Dirockr

-Page20f2-




THE NAVAJO NATION Page ! of 3

Fy 2025 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
K- (N Warchouse
ARTI. BusinessUnitNo: X - (New) Program Title: RED ROCK (TSE'LICHII) CHAPTER Division/Branch: DCD-Executive
Prepared By:Leatricia Nelson, AMS/Delegated CS( Phone No.: {505) 905-8071 Email Address: redrock@navajochapters org
' Fiscal Year %of Fund ( A) (8) (c)
ART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Mem Amount | Total PART lll. BUDGET SUMMARY Type  NNCApproved Difference of
[INnFRF FUNDS 241585 <458:00060| 100% Code Original Budget  Proposed Budget Total

JN-29-22 e sageny SO 02 2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeling Expenses

4000 Supplies

5000 Lease and Rental

5500 Communications and Utilities

6000 Repairs and Maintenance

[s500 Contractual Services s £ 00 ;900 200,06
7000 Special Transactions
| 8000 Public Assistance :
9000 Capital Outlay
“ 9500 Matching Funds
9500 indirect Cost
“ oral] S0 Bosonw |2 8°
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES {D) (E)
Il 250, 500 Total # of Positions Budgeted: =g g
TOTAL:| 330608588 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: sy &

o’

ART V. 1HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE,

SUBMITTED BY: Sonlatsa Jim Martin APPROVED BY: 2 (s Lo L
Sonlasta Jim-Martin Program Manag rinted Name Dr. Pedtl Yelfowman Dj¥ision Director  Branch Chief's Printed Name
/R R 22
Program Manager's Signaturegnd Date wision Director c s Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 3

Fy_2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

ART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business UnitNo.: K - (New) , Program NamelTitle: RED ROCK (TSE'LICHI) CHAPTER  Warehouse

ART Il. PLAN OF OPERATIONIRESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

HPART 11l. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR 2nd QTR 3Id QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal [ Actual Goal [ Actual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:

To complete project development within Chapter compound

Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Warehouse/Community Public Bldg. & Facilities Construction. { | | [ T | T 1 ] |
2. Goal Statement:

Monitor Active Construction, Meetings, Close out

Program Performance Measure/Objective: i :

ISite Ingperction, Meetings, Close out, Final Inspections EN | 1 ] 1] [ 1] ]
3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

[ | I l || P |

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

—

[ 1 I l | ] I |
5. Goal Statement:
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
1] I I | I I |
PART [V, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THA HE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHKLY REVIEWED.

Sonlatsa Jim-Martin “

Sonalsta JimMartin, Program Mapager's Prfited Name -aﬁenowmanéﬁvislon D:;rectorlaranch Chief's Printed
y X - 2 ‘; 2
Program Manager’s Signature and Oate Divisio& Director/Brarch Chief's Signature and Date




2023 THE NAVAJO NATION page 3 of 3
Fy &~ DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
PART . PROGRAM INFORMATION: / l‘/ A

Program Name/Title: RED ROCK (TSE'LICHII) CHAPTER bre ""&0) Business Unit No.: /V en/
lPART Il DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (8) (€ D)
Total by Total by
Object . - . DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD &) (LOD 4)
Request |Funds: Short fall request from DRP with Appendix A (Reequest Form & Expenditure Plan), Appendix B {Budget Forms) and Resohution 800.000 800.000
Plan  [implementing Project coordination with entities; RRC Admin, RRC Officials, RRC CLUPC. DCD, Council Delegate (DRP), NTUA, NECA, Dept. of Water
and Storage Warehouse Vendor along with other Resources and/or other entities upon request.
Design  [tmplement Plan for construction. Identify storage warehouse to buitt on Red Rock Chapter compound.
Construct |Monitor and Implement construction of storage warehouse.
Closeout |Completion of storage warchouse project.
TOTAL 800,000 £§00.000




THE NAVAJO NATION Page _1 of 1
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM

PART |. Business Unit No.: /1/ ev/ PART 1L Project Information

poctTite: 7o o Zoclt Clupter ( b sarthoute PAM ,) Project Type: /v/4eehionese IS/olp»

Project Description Red Rock (Tse' Lichii) Chapter Storage Warehouss Project Planned Start Date: M

Planned End Date:  =36-Gem869/30/2024

Check one box: Original Budget [l Budget Revision [ Budget Reallocation ] Budget Modification Project Manager:

PART.III. . [PARTIV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N=Nov.; D = Dec., elc. Expected Completion Date i
List Project T'ask separately; suc'h FY 2023 FY 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qirs.
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip
of Fumish. 1st Q. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Q. Q. tstQtr. 2nd QI. 3d Q. athatr. pate 9/30/2024
OIN|D|JJ]FIM]JA]IM]J|H]A]S|OIN|D}JJ]FIMIAIM]JIJ]M] A] S|{OINID|J]FIM
Storage Warehouse FRF Funds X X [X X X [X
Plan X X X X X X X X
Design X X X
Construct X X [Xx X X [X |[Centd
Comp'etion-Close Cut (Estd Sept 2026
PARTV, $ S S S S $ $ S PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures N 285 114,18 Y 1/, 265L2H /19, 3855HYy 1 26852 | 09, 25722) 114,255 P 00,000 ==

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: ONB Analyst:

R . ;



2 .8 Y= RED ROCK CHAPTER #16
= JONATHAN NEZ PRESIDENT

_ rel MYRON LIZER VICE PRESIDENT

1. Pursuantto 26 N.N.C,, Section |, {B, (1), (2) and Section 103, tha Tse’Lichll Chapter s
recognized as a local government entity and delegated certaln authorities and
responsibliities with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo Nation lsw; and

2. Pursuantto 2 N.N.C., Secticn 4028 {a), the Tse’Lichli Chapter has the authority to review
all matters affecting the community and make appropriate recommendations to the
Navajo Natlon, Ceunty and State government agencies; and

3. Because of the COVID-19 Pandemic, the United States government passed Legislation
ARPA (AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT) to allow the Navajo Nation is to support the
COVID-19 public health and economic response by addressing COVID-19 and its support
for the publlc health; and

4. The passage of ARPA {American Rescue Plan Act) Is also to pay premium pay to eligible
workers performing essential services and to make necessary investments In water,
sewer and broadband infrastructure; and

5. The 24™ Navajo Nation Councll passed and approved Resclution CIN-29-22 which
approved the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recavery Fund Expenditure Plans for Chapter and
regional projects and rural addressing, water and wastewater projects, broadband
projects home electricity connection, and bathroom additions projects; and

6. The Navajo Nation recelved $211,256,148 as a total allocation which Is to be distributed

equally between the 24% Chapters; the total allocation to each chapter Is $8,892,240;

and ’ ‘

7. The Tse'Lichii Chapter Is in need of a warehouse, large enough to house Its equipment
such road grader and other equipment; we are requesting that this be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
1. The Tse'Lichil Chapter approves and supports Resolution #CIN-25-22 of the 24 Navajo
Natlen Coundl legislatlon which would allow the construction of a warehouse to house
Its equipment such as the road grader and other equipment.

CERTI 710/
WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was duly considered by the Red Rock
Tse'Lichii’) Chapter at a duly called meeting at which time a quorum was present and was
moved for adoption on this 15% day of November 2022.

12 Motlon: SfimmyMorgan 2% Notlen: Lana Gasela VOTE: 16=-0-4



%m%w&

Grca Boyae, Secretary-Treasurer 7

o~  TBELICHE (REDROCK) CHAPTER- POST OFFICE BOX 2548 GALLUP, NM 87305 / FHONE (S08X0056071 /8138
1Y FAX(SOTIS051049 EMAIL BEDEOCKEONAVAIQCHAR




